City of Oak Grove, Kentucky
Ordinance No. 2024-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF OAK GROVE’S ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1,
2023, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2024, BY ESTIMATING REVENUES AND RESOURCES AND APPROPRIATING
FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT AND THE WATER ENTERPRISE.

WHEREAS, KRS 424.240 requires that Immediately following the adoption of an annual budget by any
city other than one of the first class, the City Clerk shalt cause a summary of the budget or the text of the
budget ordinance to be advertised for the city by publication in & newspaper”; and

WHEREAS, a first reading of the Oak Grove Budget Ordinance 2024-06 was held on June 4, 2024, and

WHEREAS, a second reading of the Oak Grove Budget Ordinance 2024-06 was held on June 18, 2024,
and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2024-06 was published in the Kentucky New Era on !gg\ h4 Z ., 2024,

WHEREAS, pursuant to KRS 91A.010 (1) and (13), the City is prohibited from expending any funds except
as provided in the budget; and

WHEREAS, the estimated revenues and expenditures vary from Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to correct these estimates in order to have this ordinance accurately reflect
the 2023-2024 annual budget; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CiTY OF OAK GROVE, KENTUCKY, that the adopted budget for
the fiscal year July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024, is amended as follows:



Water Fund

Section | - BUDGET

General Fund 2024 2024
Original Amended
Revenues
Taxes & Licenses $ 5,563,500 $ 5,282,750
Charges for Senices $ 46,500 $ 40,800
Sales $ - $ -
Misceilaneous $ 561,000 $ 1,233,200
Total Revenues $ 6,171,000 $ 6,556,750
Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits $ 4,528,780 $ 4,137,580
Operating & Admin  $ 1,182,200 $ 1,204,565
Debt Payments $ - $ -
Captial Qutlay $ 460,000 $ 1,214,625
Total Expenditures $ 6,170,980 $ 6,558,750
2024 2024
Original Amended
Revenues
Taxes & Licenses $ - $ -
Charges for Sendces $ - § -
Sales $ 2,048,800 $ 1,871,000
Miscellaneous $ 413,750 $ 426,925
Total Rewenues $ 2462550 $ 2,297,925
Expenditures
Salaries & Benefits § 908,500 $ 908,500
Operating & Admin $ 1,249,750 $ 1,299,275
Debt Payments $ - $ -
Captial Outlay $ 338650 $ 90,150
Total Expenditures $ 2,496,900 $ 2,297,925

Section il - EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force upon final passage by the City Council and published in
the Kentucky New Era.



Section Il ~ UNCONSTITUTIONALITY

Any and all ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed. Should any portion of this
ordinance be declared void or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of the ordinance shall remain
in full force and effect.

Date of First Reading of Ordinance: June 4, 2024

Date of Second Reading of Ordinance: June 18, 2024

Date of Publication of Ordinance: ’]‘u\w 7 | 20 24

Ordinance published in: The Kentucky New Era
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Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk

This adverﬁsiment was paid for by the City of Oak Grove using taxpayers’ dollars in the
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I, Lorelynn Fisher, do hereby certify that | am the duly appointed clerk of the City

of Oak Grove, Kentucky, and that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of

an ordinance duly adopted at a meeting of the City Council on JuneLy , 2024, that the
Ordinance referred to therein is in the form presented to said meeting and in the form

executed, and the said ordinance appears as a matter of public record in the Official City
Ordinance Book and is in full force and effect.

Certification

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my signature on this 84 day of YU,
2024.
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AFFP
Ordinance No. 2024-06

STATE OF KY ) 55 nultnuliaulinull
COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN }

Melanie Miller, being duly sworn, says:

That she is Accounting Clerk of the Kentucky New Era, a
newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in
Hopkinsville, Christian County, KY; that the publication, a
copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the
said newspaper on the following dates:

July 02, 2024

Publisher's Fes: -§ 202.67

That sald newspaper was regularly issued and circulated
on those dales.
SIGNED:
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Subscribed to and sworn to me this 2nd day of July 2024,
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LORELYNN FISHER

City of Oak Grove

8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd
Qak Grove, KY 42262



Lorelznn Fisher
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From: Nathan Peters <npeters@messenger-inquirer.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:35 AM

To: Lorelynn Fisher

Subject: Re: Affidavits

So, Ordinance 2024-06 had the price $193.60 listed in the actual ad.

The cost below of $202.67 was what was actually charged for that ad to run.

Price listed in the ad should have been that $202.67.

To fix that and so that you don't have to run the ad again we can just honor that $193.60.

I'lL get this ad placed on our credit/makegood sheet and have that difference not charged to the account
we used to run the ad.

That difference would be $9.07



LORELYNN FISHER

City of Oak Grove

8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd
Oak Grove, KY 42262
(270)439-4646

ROP Ad #70991538 Summary:

Slug Line: Ordinance No. 2024-06
Size: 2.60 x 8.31

Publication Cost %202 67

Adjustments $0.00

Net Cost $202.67

Prepatd Amount $0.00

Amount Due $202.67

Order Detail:

Publication ! Start | Stop insertionsi Cost} Adjustments TotalJ
| 117KNED1 Kentucky New Em! 712124 || 772124 1 j 202.67 | 0.00 202.6'?!
Thank You

Nathan Peters
Customer Service Representative
Paxton Media Group (KY, IN, TN, IL

From: Lorelynn Fisher <fisheri@oakgroveky.org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 30, 2024 9:60 AM

To: Nathan Peters <npeters@messenger-inquirer.com>
Subject: RE: Affidavits

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
untess you recognize the sender and know the content is safe,

Hi there,

| wanted to follow up on this issue as | haven't received any additional updates.
Respectfully,



Lorelynn Fisher, CKMC, CMC
City Clerk

Phone: 270-439-4646 Fax: 270-439-1201
Web: www.oakgroveky.org Email: fisherl@oakgroveky.org
Address: 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd. Oak Grove, KY 42262

From: Nathan Peters <npeters@messenger-inquirer.com>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 11:45 AM

To: Lorelynn Fisher <fisherl@oakgroveky.org>

Subject: Re: Affidavits

Sorry Lorelynn for the late response, give me one moment I'll pull up the ads and take a look.
I see that You had email Keisha first, I'm assuming she didn't back with you?

Thank You

Nathan Peters

Customer Service Representative

Paxton Media Group (KY, IN, TN, IL

From: Lorelynn Fisher <fisherl@oakgroveky.org>

Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 11:41 AM

To: Nathan Peters <npeters@messenger-inquirer.com>
Subject: FW: Affidavits

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,
Just following up on this email chain.
Thanks,

Lorelynn Fisher, CMC
City Clerk

Phone: 270-439-4646 Fax: 270-439-1201
Web: www.oakgroveky.org Email: fisherl@oakgroveky.org
Address: 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd. Oak Grove, KY 42262

Iﬂ facebook




From: Lorelynn Fisher

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2024 11:12 AM

To: Nathan Peters <npeters@messenger-inquirer.com>
Subject: FW: Affidavits

Hello,
In my previous question below, is this something you would be able to answer?

Lorelynn Fisher, CMC
City Clerk

Phone: 270-439-4646 Fax: 270-439-1201
Web: www.oakgroveky.orq Email: fisherl@oakgroveky.org
Address: 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd. Oak Grove, KY 42262

From: Lorelynn Fisher <fisherl@oakgroveky.org>

Sent: Thursday, July 11, 2024 11:38 AM

To: Accounting Clerkl <khicks@messenger-inquirer.com>
Subject: RE: Affidavits

Hello,

Thank you for the affidavits. On the 2024-06 affidavit, it shows an amount of $202.67 but on the notice
in the paper, it shows an amount of $193.60. Which one is correct?

Lorelynn Fisher, CMC
City Clerk

Phone: 270-439-4646 Fax: 270-439-1201
Web: www.oakaroveky.org Email: fisherl@oakgroveky.org
Address: 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd. Oak Grove, KY 42262

.....

From: Accounting Clerkl <khicks@messenger-inquirer.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2024 2:40 PM

To: Lorelynn Fisher <fisherl@oakgroveky.org>

Subject: Re: Affidavits

Lesley please provide tearsheets

Thank Yow

Keishiov Hicks
Messenger-Inquiver



Accounting Clerk
khicks@messenger-inquirer.com

From Lorelynn Frsher <f|sher|@oakgrovekv org>

Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2024 2:56 PM

To: Accounting Clerkl <khicks@messenger-inquirer.com>
Subject: Affidavits

CAUTiON Thls ema[l orlglnated from outsm!e ofthe organlzation Do not cl!ck lmks or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon,

Are the affidavits available for the following ordinances? They were published in the newspaper on July 2, 2024.

2024-05 ad#70991524
2024-06 ad#70991538
2024-07 ad#70991542

Respectfully,

Lorelynn Fisher, CMC
City Clerk

Phone: 270-439-4646 Fax: 270-439-1201
Web: www.oakgroveky.org Email: fisherl@oakgroveky.org
Address: 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd. Oak Grove, KY 42262




